In accordance with IFRS 3.45, the Group has retrospectively adjusted the comparative information as at 31
December 2023 as part of the consolidated financial statements prepared as of 31 December 2024, in order to reflect
the finalization of the purchase price allocation (PPA) related to the acquisition of Xeal in Spain. These adjustments
reflect new information about facts and circumstances that existed at the acquisition date. The changes reflect
updated information about facts and circumstances that existed at the acquisition date. As the Group is preparing
its interim consolidated financial statements as of 31 March 2025, these retrospective adjustments are also
reflected in the comparative information for the three months period ended 31 March 2024.

The Group has adjusted the comparative information in respect of the following line items of the Consolidated
Statement of Comprehensive Income as a result of the finalization of the purchase price allocation within the
measurement period in accordance with IFRS 3:

(EUR ’000)

As reported for the

three months ended
Effect of

Adjustments

As adjusted for the
three months ended

  31 March 2024 31 March 2024

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment
losses

  (20,208) (7,024) (27,232)

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT)   87,382 (7,024)   80,358
Income before income tax (EBT)   31,810 (7,024)   24,786
Deferred taxes   (4,296)   1,756 (2,540)
Total income tax expense   (13,383)   1,756 (11,627)
Profit/(loss) for the year   18,427 (5,268)   13,159
Profit/(loss) attributable to:   -
- Owners of the company   16,960 (5,268)   11,692
Total comprehensive income/(loss)   41,278 (5,268)   36,010
Total comprehensive income attributable to:
- Owners of the company   39,811 (5,268)   34,543

The Group has adjusted the comparative information in respect of the following line items of the Consolidated
Statement of Cash Flows as a result of the finalization of the purchase price allocation within the measurement
period in accordance with IFRS 3:

(EUR ’000)

As reported for the

three months ended
Effect of

Adjustments

As adjusted for the
three months ended

  31 March 2024 31 March 2024

Profit/(loss) before income tax   31,810 (7,024)   24,786
Adjusted for:
Depreciation, amoratization and impairment
losses

   20,208   7,024   27,232

ENERGO - PRO a.s.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
for the three months ended 31 March 2025

39

6. Balances and Transactions with Related Parties

Parties are generally considered to be related if the parties are under common control or if one party could control
the other party or can exercise material influence or joint control over the other party in making financial and
operational decisions. In considering each possible related party relationship, attention is directed to the substance
of the relationship, not merely the legal form.